Features
• Propagation delay: 38 ns
• Low current consumption: 73 µA
• Rail-to-rail inputs
• Push-pull outputs
• Supply operation from 1.8 to 5 V
• Wide temperature range: -40 °C to 125 °C
• High ESD tolerance: 5 kV HBM, 300 V MM

SC70-5 (or SOT323-5) package information
DS4807 - Rev 9 page 13/16
5 Ordering information
Table 8. Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packaging Marking
TS3021ILT
-40 to 125 °C
SOT23-5
Tape and reel
K520
TS3021IYLT (1) K529
TS3021ICT
SC70-5
K52
TS3021IYCT (1) K5S
TS3021AILT SOT23-5 K522
1. Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC Q001
and Q 002 or equivalent
TS3021, TS3021A
Ordering information
DS4807 - Rev 9 page 14/16
Revision history
Table 9. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
01-Jun-2006 1 Initial release
01-Sep-2006 2
Dual version added
Pinout of single TS3021 corrected
Modified temperature range for input common mode voltage
22-Feb-2007 3 Addition of MiniSO-8 package for dual version
17-Oct-2007 4
Marking corrected for SO-8 package
Thermal resistance values corrected in AMR table
Notes on ESD added in AMR table
04-Dec-2008 5
Dual version (TS3022) removed
ESD tolerance modified in Table 1: Absolute maximum ratings
Made the following changes in Table 3:
– modified Vio typical value and maximum limits
– modified Iib typical value
– modified Icc typical values and corrected maximum limits
– modified Isc typical values
– modified Voh and Vol typical values
– modified CMRR and SVR typical values
– modified TPhl and TPlh typical values
All curves modified
03-Jan-2013 6
Features: added “automotive qualification”; added Related products.
Table 1 and Table 2: Vdd and Vcc replaced by (Vcc-) and (Vcc+) respectively.
Table 3, Table 4, and Table 5: replaced ∆Vio symbol with ∆Vio/∆T.
Table 6 and Table 7: minor update (added angle dimensions to “inches” columns).
Table 8: added automotive order code
02-Jun-2015 7
Table 3, Table 4, and Table 5: updated Vio parameter
Table 6: small "rounding-off modifications to inches parameter
Table 8: added order code TS3021AILT
07-Jul-2016 8
Added new part number TS3021A
Updated document layout
Table 3, Table 4, and Table 5: updated VIO test conditions and values.
17-Oct-2022 9 Added new TS3021IYCT order code in Table 8. Order codes
TS3021, TS3021A